
Ash izawa, Annette (ATSDRIDTEMIATB) 

From: vandonser. Terese@epamail.epa.go'I 
Sent: Wednesday, November 0 1, 2006 1:26 PM 
To: AshiZawa, Annette (ATSORIOTEMlATBj 
Subject : Comments on 'Pu~;c H..alth Implicabons 01HazardOYs Waste Sites in \tie 26 US, Great 

Lakes Areas 01 Con cern (ADC)" 

Attachme nts : Microsoft Word· IJC Report CommentS.pd/.z jp 

Mit"'''''' WOfd ­
l.IC Repo<t Co... 

Hello Dr . Ashizawa, 

AttaChed, please find a pdf file with my comments on the draft AOC report. I hope t ha t 
you find them useful. If you have a ny questions, please let me know. 

A signed copy of the co~~nts has been placed i n the mail. 

(See attached fil e : Microsoft Word - IJC Repor t Comments .pdf .zip) 

Sincerely , 

Terese A. Van Donsel 
Remedial Project Manage r 
Super fund Di v i s i on 
U.S. EPA Region 5 
012) 353 -6564 

•
 



November 1.2006	 	 SR-6J 

Dr. Annette Ashizawa 
Cente rs for Disease Control and Prevention 
Di" isinn ofToxicology and Environ mental ~Ied i c i ne 

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (F-32) 
1600 Clifton Rd. 
Atlanta, G A 30333 

RE:	 	 Commenh on lhe O ct"h,'r 2006 d raft kp " hfic l lrallh Imp /k ati"'... of 
Ifa:a, <loa" Ira,_'"S ile.• in ,11.. 16 D.S. Greal LaIi".• Area.•0feum...,n (A O()" 

Dear Dr. Ashizawa: 

Thank you for the opport unity to re" iew and comment on the October 2006 draft 
documcnt, "pj,hlic I"-,,l lh {"'p lic,,' ion, ofH";:ardo,,, Wa"le Siles in rio,· 16 Greal Lakes 
Arms ojConrern (.lOC)". I reviewed the introductory and summary/conclusion portions 
of the document, along with any text that dealt with the Ashtabula Riw r AOC and nearby 
waste Sik'S. I hope that you find the commcnts helpful. 

I. p,, ~ ,. n ~ Eu cutin Summa.., 

The draft Executive Summary states that the Ashtabula River has bel'T1 remediated. 
In fact. dredging is currently on_going. The project is nOI romplcte and lherefore 
follow-up sampling to gauge post-cleanup levels of residual contamination has not 
yel heen Impk'ml'T1 ted. Contact Scott Cieniawski in GlNPO at 312-353-9184 for 
additional information. 

2. Pa!:es 63 - 6-1 . Sect ion 3.3.1.1 

II is not clear lhat there is a definitive connection between the Big 0 Campground and 
the Ashtahula River AOC. The mere presence of a Super fund site in the general area 
of an AOC docs not automatically mean that contaminants have impacted the AOC. 
Is there data to show that contaminat ion has Impacted a nearby stream that flows into 
the Ashtabula River? 

J, I' o!:es fI.4-Mi. Seet i" n 3.3.1.2 

A c1arilication is needed. Although it is located " n Field Brook, the Reactive Metals 
Incorporated facility (referred to as R~H Extrusion by U,S, EPA) is not being 
addressed as part " flhe Fields Brook site. The R~ II Extrusion facility is hemg 



addressed through DO E actions coordinated through the Ohio Dcpan mcnt of Hcahh 
Burcau of RadiatIon Protection and ,tate and federal RCRA programs. The puhlic 
health assessment for the RI,l l Extrusion facility dealt with contaminants that di ffcr 
from those found III Fields Brook. The R~lI Extrusion facili ty ha, regolated 
radlonuclidcs that are different from the TE-~ORM radionuclidcs that were dealt 
with in the Field, Brook cleanup, In addition, the profile of organic and inorganic 
contamination found Otl the RMI Extrusion facility di ffers from what is found in the 
Fields Brook site. For additional mformation, please follow the lmh found at: 
hup:!!ww..... .asht',bula,doe.gov/rhtframe.htm . 

llca lth concerns from exposure to contaminants in Fields Brook were primarily 
related to PCBs and hexachlorohenzene. rn fact, a significant amount of dense non­
aqucnos pha'e liquid (DNAPL) was encountered during the excav ation of brook 
sediment and floodplain soil in :WOOand 2001. Excavahon was complete"" in 
December 2002, with demobilizatinn and closure of the landfi ll in 2003. At 
comple tion, S3,OQ4 cubic yards of contaminated sediment and ll00dp laitl soil were 
excavatc-d from Fields Brook . For additional infnllnat ion concerning work comple ted 
in Fields Brook and at the associated source control sites, please sec rhc 2004 Five­
Year Review of the Fields Brook site at 
http://www,epa,govlrel!ion5/supcrfund,n'cycar/reviews Ildflohio/licld, brook.r>dfor 
contact me (Tercse Van Don, el, the project manager for the Fields Brook Site) at 
312-353-6564. 

Follow-up monitoring ofthe hrook (2005, 20(6) has identified small pockets of 
D\,j APL and areas of elevated r CBs in the industrial portion of the brook, EPA and 
the potent ially responsible parties (PRPs) arc evalualmg whether thi, is material that 
was missed during the cleanup or a sign thatihcrc is continued contaminant loading 
mlo the brook. OnCI' It is determincxl whether therl' i. a conlinuing comribution to the 
brook, impaetc'<l material will be excavated. 

The text notes Ihal severa l industrial faci Iities arc potentially reco ntaminating Fields 
Brook sediment. It is not d ear whether this is a reference to the original six source 
conlrol areas (Acme Scrap Iron antl l\-lcta l, the ~ort h and South Sewel'l , RMI ~etal s, 

Millennium TiCl4 facility. Conrail Bridge Area, and the Dcrrex Corpo ration) that 
were addressed as part of Ihe cleanup (10 pre,'ent recontamlllalion) or a generic 
reference to a potential scurccrsj of the contamination found in recent O&M 
sampling. I'otl' that EPA ha_ nol yet dctermmed whether the excess contamlllal;on 
found during recent O& ~ l sampling is material that was missed dur ing the cleanup or 
new material contrihutc-d 10 the hrook. The repon should not jump to a conclosio n 
that has not yet been proven, 

~ . I' al:e, 65-66, -Scrt ion 3.3.1.3 

The text stal<:s, "/n addition. soil "",Ithe !>oiler hOllse ....here Ihe oil ..." , bllrned ...ere 
hiXhly conlaminaled. mI<l <'olltamina»!, may h",,, atl impad vn Ihe {v<;"! creek " 
Later text noleSthaI the site "prob<lbly ca nlrib"led to lite "nv;ronmenlal burd"n ofthe 

a 

http://www,epa,govlrel!ion5/supcrfund,n'cycar/reviews


• 
 

uc criticalpoll"''''1/3 PCBs. Z.J.7,S· TCDD. lnxJ. aNi ...........ry.H li as thc:Te been
 
 
sampling in the nearby Cleek 10 silo...' lhalthc Uskin Poplar Oil facility h<\$ impecjed 
surface water? From the !"Pl summary on the EPA Region 5 " 'ell page, it's not clear 
rmt this conclusion has been lIn... n. WilOOul a connection 10 coownilLUion in 1M 
"""rby surface '''Iter , i. il fair 10 oay lhallhc site has im~c:d the AOC? 

s. j' aj:.t' ...., . Stc tio n 3.3. 1.4 

The lext slales lha l sed imen t ncar the i'O.-w Lyme Land fill is conlam inal~'d . Ho,, 'c\,cr, 
the surface water bnd y is ncr identified. The U.S. EPA Region S web site states that. 
•.The sit.. fi...f " nlird}' ",ithi" the L..h"",,,, C,.,·e1c Watersh ed. The "",.th em p<>rlion of 
the _"i/<, d,."in, dir",.-Ily im" Le!>","'" Ch·,·k. Til" n·main'/.., ,,/llw ,"il'>drum.,­
,,,"' ,,, ..',,,.,, '" "', un""""·,, tdhul<lry "j L ,·f><mu/1 Creck. L"!>",,,,n Cr,', ·k drain.. Imo 
Rock Cr...,k ..." Is there sufficient inforrnanon 10 documentthatthis contamination 
has impacted til.: AOC? The site is 20 miles to the s.outh o Fthe Ashlabula. 

6. Page 6S. SKI!on .13 .5.1 

heaUl ioo in Fields Brook addre!;5Cd PCBs, beuchlorobennne (I primary 
constituent o ftlK D"IAPl ) :md 10"..-levcl r.odionoclides. Rccml O &M monitoring 
has found .mall J'OCl:ets of DSAPl in the indu.<trial port ioo of the broo!<. :md an area 
of de,aled rcn. in !be indu.strial port ion of !be brooI<. In" nl iptiOllll are on-going 10 
detctmine ,,-h eth~.., these issues are the result of material nol addreu cd during the 
prior sue clcanup or ne'I\- malCT1al lhal hI' be<-n contribilled 10 lbe hroo l: 

A largc mass of DSAPl is I""ocnl below the Dctre" Corporalioo fac ilily. An 
c' tract",n .~tem is in place to remove DSAPl, but the system will need 10 operate 
for a long time since the volume ofDSAPl is so large, The extraction sys lem will be 
expanded to sree" the remo"al of pr""uel , In a<klilion, to cn.ure th"t there is not 
.ubsurface movement of DI'APl south 1<' Fiel"s Brook, Dctrcx will he inslalling an 
interccptor trench belween its Facilityan" Fields Brook in late 20(1/,. 

7. Pa!:e 69, S....' I!" n :k l ,SA 

Wh y is the [>C1"ccn1:lgo: ofunmarried m011'>en cons ide red to be a ho:al1h .1:Itus indicalor 
that cou ld be com par,"tllo eontami nalion within an AOC? While lhal population may 
be more n d ncrablc due to financi al considerations. 00..... would this tie in " 'ith Iool:ing 
at poIenlia l beallh impac1s from contamination in Iht: AOC? Financial . tatus and 
causes thereof an' potenlial con founding fac\OrS wtcn one looks at hC'alth suristio. 
bul the J'CfttDtagr of unmarried molhen i. 001 the ...:su ll ofcontamination " 'ilhiDan 
AOC. By comhimng the discussion of the pceceeu ge ofunmanicd mothcn in " ;th a 
brief diSC'\lSsion on !he rates ofbrC1st and colon cancer. it appears lhal the reporl is 
lr);ng 10 indica te causation, 

) 

http:...........ry


8. T abl" l-Jb 

Is Iht.TC a wa y 10 ind icate which r>,..,;ords dri\'e !be mformalion in the bbk For 
example. what si le is considered 10 be lhe source o f 2,3 ,7,S­
TETRACH LORODlB ESZo-P·D IOXI~"'1 

9. Tabl" l-k 

Sine" il appcan ULal lhe rele",-'CS are pl,IllN right frorn TRI da ta, it is imponaru thai a 
dear ccenecnce 10 lhe AOC is tsbblidled for eacb facihty 'data point . A Iargc soil 
release at a sue wilh a 'luc>lionable oonncction to tbc AOC <;OLIld leW 10 a slC\Oocd 
dctenninalion Ihal ~ is a mass of ma lrnalULaI <;OLI1d erode and impac1 surface 
waler. Ii would also be helpful for mefaci lity 10 be iden lified along wilh lhe TRI da .... 
SO thai readers could eaSIly und......land Ihe source of the idcnnfl ed release . 

From reading Ihe report , " ne get , Ihe id"'a lhal currenl releases are al lea 'i as 
sign ilicam as historical sources, I douhllhallhi, IS lhe ca", for Ihe Ashtabula AOC, 
There was sigmficanl eon laminallon in Field, Brook, which was the primary source 
o f cum aminal ion 10 the Ashlabula River, The his lorica l conlrihulion ofl'Clls. VOC,. 
SVOC s. mel als. and radionudides via Fields Brook likely dwa rfs cu rrenl pcml iued 
relea'es. Eve n though the o ld ATSDR health assessm..-nl for Fields Brook found an 
indetcITmnale ris k. Ihe report did notlook al rhe mass of eonlamimllllS in the br"ok 
and what thatmeant in le rrns o f load ing 10 the Ashlahula RIVer. I' m ItOI sugg.... ling 
lha l SOme delailed evalua lion he d<me 10 look at the historical mass of eonlami nants 
re leases . Ralh ..,., I'd like 10 sec a d iS<;l1Ssion thai puis Ihe wasle si les. TRI d.ua and 
SPDES data inlOperspective. Whal is really driving the probl<"lTls wilh in lhe AOC? 

In r.ki mmi ng Ihrough other seclions of Ihe report, this sa me na,.. appears rCf'Calcd ly. 
(Um:nt pt.'Tmin..'<I relea<;M ma y no! be i&:al, bul in most ea<;M on ·going COl\ lammanl 
conlributions from industry are oigni licanl1y less of a problem !han hioloncal 
conlaminalion lhal remai ns In the w'a lcnhed. En :n ifa wasl e olle is remed,alro. there 
are r....idualle\els o f COOlaminalion ULalllfC' considc-red a llow'able and acceptable 
from a risk pc-rspcd" e. If permilltd S PDES discharges ere d iSCU-........'<I m the 
document (recognizing lhalalthough allowable , lhey are 'iOU1l:eS), lhe report ohou ld 
1IOIe ULaI ha,'ing a sue remedialN doesn 't n=sarily remove a ll ronu.minalion!hal 
can impact an AOC. 

11. Pat:" J75 . Section 7.1 

The lexl sIal..,; " As hta bula Rlvef" A OC: ~fQu r ,m<r.. si r..s in rM, counry rloul had 
h.-aflh ha=ard calegori..s of I-J 1ra<.. been ",.",..duued. .• 

Actually , Ihe dredging ofthe Ashlabula Ri\CT is on-going. In addition. excavation 
wor k in Fields Brook was complcl..'<Im 2002, bul follow-up work io n\""cssary 10 
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address pocke!!;o f <,:onlam,nation (found dunng O& ~ I sampling) in the indu.~tria l area 
of the brook. As for lhe other wasle sil..... il IS lK>I d ear for some of Ih~'1T1 that ther e is 
a dol;umem~-d link to AOC conlami nalion. 

u. Page 376. Sftlion 7.1 - T ~ po 

~ Ri...., R"isi" ..11K: T1tt! C.."uJiJ",.." r ..cJ." Ki"K Co,pontli"" rrqui,....~ aldltWn 
_",",>rirrg dar" j(H soil ""', f:".....Jomlt'r evnlmninmion. SQ Jc>m<'1I,upltic da'd " 't'1't' 

"'f'O"eJj(H ,Itis s if",~ Change -uJd" ion- 10 - aJdif ionaC 

Il. C..,nera l ( :n mmenl 

In futu re docu m.-nl•• il wO\lld make l<"IISC" 10 al'lO discuss resid uallevels of 
comam inalion Ieli in scdimcr us and noodplains al wasle sil"" with d<xu!TK]!lcd 
coonections 10 an AOC. II's ""I fcasible to exc","ate or dredgc all malClial lhal has 
b..'t;n tmpac ted by contamination. Risk management dec isions ha\'e 10 ~ made. 
While a waste sire d eanup can be consider..-d <,:oml'lele and the residual risk can be 
d el~'TTll IOO'd 10 be acceptabk acknowledging the limi lalions of a c1 canup is important 

If yuu havc an y ques tions ur concerns rcC,,,,ii ng the co mments or need uddmonal 
infonnallUn on the Fields Brook Superfund Sue, please dun 'l hesitaleln co nlaCI me at 
312-35).6564, 

Ter..o,;c A. Van Donsel 
Rcmcdi,d Proj ect ~ Ianag..., 

cc:	 	 S. Jaffess 
Si te File - Fields Brook 
Si te Filc - Ashlabula Ri\ CT 

j 



Ashizawa . An nette (ATSORIOTEMIATBj 

From : fisher , JacqueI Jne@epama ~ .epa .gov

Sent: Wednesday. November 01. 2006 6:44 PM 
To: Astuzewe. Annette (ATSDRIDTEMIATB) 
ce: Cowgill.Davld@epamall.epa.gov; GuleZian.Gary@epamall .epa.go v; 

Clark.Mill@epamall.epa.gov: Jones .Brenda@epamai l,epa,gov: 
Adler.Kevin@epamail,epagov; Murray. Ed (ATSDRIDTEMIATB); 
Elster.Mark@epama il.epa.gov 

Subject: EPA cee-eeets 00 ATSDR AOC Repor1 

Attachments: 2006 1031 ATSDR drfl AOC implical ions.doc 

2006 ron ATSOR 
elft AOC impIi... 

Hi Annette ­

As you requested . we are ,, -mailing our comments to you regarding the ATSDR Report on the 
Publi c Health I mpl i ca t i on o f Hazardous Waste Sites in the 26 Areas of Concern . We 
genuinely appreciate having the opportunity to COmment on this r e po r t again. However due 
to the shon review ti .... qiven to us. EPA could not make comprehensive COIml€nts on the 400 
palle report. 

1) We would have liked to coordinate with Reg ions 2 and 3 a s well as 
the Superfund Di vision in Region V to provide in depth comments on this r eport 

2) The Superfund data the report uti l i zes in many cases is no t up to da te . We recommend 
that ATSDR verify the Superfund remedial status of eac h site with a possible health ha zard 
with EPA project manallers in Region'S. 2 . 3, and S . 

31 It is c l ear ATSDR util ized many of EPAs 200 4 co",,"er:ts on t he o riginal draft of this 
report. However . after incorporating these comments . the report content at times 
contradicts itself. For example, on pag e 16 of the report ATSDR concludes that the APeO 
site presents a Public Health Hazard of 2 . In the following paragraphs. the report states 
they as of January 200, the APeO site had not been r emediated . The fOllowing paragraph 
then states the si t e wa s cleaned up i n 2004. These s t a t eme nt s a re confusing , Also . if 
the s i t e has been cleaned up . does the site still po s e a health hazard to the public or 
should it be r eclassif ied? 

EPA i s concerned that contradiction of facts wi ll be found throughout the whole report and 
that EPA could not catch a ll of the factua l inaccurac ies du ring our review period of one 
week. 

4) ATSDR does a good job identifying the limitations of the data used in the r epo r t. EPA 
strongly recommends that ATSDR also identifies these l i mi t a t i ons as a footnote within 
their tables of elevated rates of morbidity and mortality within each o f the AOCs. 

5) EPA also strongly recommends that ATSDR send this draf t of the repor t to the States and 
Tribes for their review before it is made publ i c. 
State AOC RAP coordinators are well suited to r e vi ew this report and provide detailed 
techn ical comment s 

61 Please confirm with Mark Elster of GLNPO to determine if the AOC boundary maps used in 
this report are up to date. His e - mai l addr e s s is el ster.mark~epa.gov

Below are some more specific comments we r ec e i ved form EPA proj ect managers . 

Thank you again for the oppor tun ity to review the report , 

,
 



(See attac~~ ~ i l e , 2006 1031 ATSDR drf t ACe i~licatior.s .doc) 

Grand Calumet ACe 

Q:V~N 

AJLER/R ~ I USEPA/ U 

s
 
 
~n t by , xevtn
 
 
Adl~r a da 8t c dc . goy
 
 

Mi lt Cl arklR5/USEPAIUStEPA 
10127/ 2006 10 ,41 
~ 

Subjec t 
· Public Haa lth 
Implica t i on • . . . . (ACe)· repo r t 

Hi: 

I rece ived .. copy 0 1 you r d r .. f t r e port for r evi. ...... . I looked at ac.e 
part. o f • .-c t i on. 3 and 5 because :;: .... o r ..... the re:nedi. .. l p roject _ nage r for ~ o f the 
Super fund .ite. liated in the repor t . 

5.3. 1.1 p. 24], The ACS s~te cl e.. nup ac tion .. Iso rele ases VOCs 
to t he a t mosphere i.n a cco rdance with ..n a i r · pe~i. t · from t he I nd i ..na 
Dept o f £:lYi r. I'lanag......n t (ID~ll . Our dai.ly di..cha rOil e limit i . ] 
pound./hr or 15 pound . / day. We have not exceeded thos e numbe rs. The 
d i.cha r Oile i s from soi l vapo r e xtract ion uni t . - we use thermal oxi di ze r s to des t r oy VOCs 
e xtra c- t e d . 

We completed the second 5 Yr Rev iew for the ACS si t e i.n AprH 20 06. I can e - mail a .pdf 
f i l e wi t h t he repor t to you i f you wi s h. 

5. 4 OMC site,, ' The city of Waukevan 1. 6emolishi ng t he · c l ea n· 
porUOll. of OHC Pl an t 2. wor k a hould be completed by lIlid -NOYeIN>er . 
EPA compl~ted a r emed ia l inve.ti9at ion report for this operab l e unit in 
April 200 6. Tr~spaa . i. ng in t he contaminated portion. o f t he building 
can no t be ruled out (seavenger"l . PCB. a re the main cOllt ..inant o f 
eOnearn i ns ide t he part. of the bu ilding not baing demoli..hed by the 
elty. I don·t ~~ov if I would .ay that the (harbort sedl~nt s a r e 
being actively r..-di.ated - _ are looki.ng at way. to fu rthe r clean up Wsukevan Harbor 
r i 9ht nov - perha ps t hru a Gr ea t r..ake. Legacy Act 
p roject. ':'he old cleanup l evel o ~ 50 ~ wa. Ina~at e, .... _ .Ince 
conducted a ri .k a ••••.-.nt to s how t~~t 0.2-0.2~ ppm PCB. is pr ot ect ive {based on fi.h 
con.umption ra t e as.umpti.Oll.'. We hope to beg in furthe r 
cleanup wor k by 200 8 . A fi . h advisory was p l ac ed i n t be nor t~ern 

harbo r by the state ea rlie r this yea r du e t o Pea l evel s i n certain l i .b. 
Ttl ••lqn. are in Enq l i s h. on ly . 

Mi nor typos, 

p 152 and I SJ both i n t he Publ i c ~e. l t h Outrea ch Oata pa r a a r aphs • Cor r e ct spell in9 is 
Shel by Township . 



P 148 Table 3 . ap POL'tCHLORI!<AT£D . .. . . see top line of ch....ic.. l 
lin. 

P 242-l and e l sewhere : the cor r ect ~ of the ACS site is ~rican 

Chemical service. Inc. Cna "s" a~ the end or servicel 

C..-nts l'rOlll l'eed Luckey R"'910n II EPA 

Hi JackL Just s"""" quick observations, 

il The report a ppears to be for the =ost p.. r t a data dump based on county boundaries with 
little Or nO con sidera t i on o f what t he actual 
potential exposures are wi t h i n a n AOC. It csnnot be pre se nt ed as a n 
ana lysis of pot ent ia l contami nant expo s ur e s to AOC po pulations. 

21 Chapter 1 make s a statement tha t s eems to imply that the y a sked EPA ror maps o f the AOC 
boundari .. s bu t tha t they were'nt available , 
 
Therefore AT S~R i nc l ude d any potent i .. l sources within t he county that 
 
Include' t he AOC. This does no t ....ite senae, Although the AOC .... p• 
 
....y have been in the process or being updated, t he AOC boundaries for 
 
the most part are well known ..nd es tab l i s hed . .... a r esult it is 
 
uncl .... r 1f theee i ...ny rel.. tionship between the sources listed on 
 
table. and t ~.e AOC populstions. for e~le, f o r the Eightee~ile
 

Creek ACe, .. lmoSt sll o f the SOUrCes listed have no r el.. t i on s hi p to t he ACe with most o f 
 
th... being unrela ted distant Niagaca lI i~r ACe SOUcCes . 
 

II The a tt~t t o ..ssoci.. te 1IOC h.... l th outc....s and CERCLIS _ate aitea. 
 
Till and NPDES da ta is oversi~listic. This ..y be d~e t o t he 
 
relativ.ly narrow ....ndat. of the ATSDR?? Th. revi~ seems to neglect the exi a t e nce 01 rar 
 
more numerous st.. te auperfund sites. stete inactive haz.. rdous _ste aites. RCRA sites .. nd 
 
a wide r ange of po tential ~st e
 

sites that ace i n a grey zOn" . I n addition. I believe t ha t 
 
cont..minant e xpos uce s related to r esidential and occupational .xposures would be much more 
 
siqnificant t han any potential e XPO"uce pat hw.ys that miqht ba related to t he".. si tes. It 
 
is unclear why permi t t ed discharges that are me. ting state/ fed.ral criteria/ standards .. re 
 
being h ighlighted , . xceedences would be a n appropriate c once rn. 
 

41 Th.. discuss ion of the Rocheste ~ RA P incorrectly s t ~tes tha t it has 
 
identified drinkinq wate~ ~est~ i c t i ons . The RAP clea c l y 5tates t hat 
 
t he r e a~e no dr in~ inq water re9t ~ i c tions anywhare in t he RA P. It doea 
 
identify occas ional t aste and odor problems due to issues unrelated to contaminants. 
 

5f Eighteenmile Cr.ek has perhaps some of the ~St cont~~inated water. fish and wi l d l i f • 
 
.. nd con.equently th.. hiqhe.t potential thraats to any 
 
Lake Ontario s "bsitence a nq l e r s . n e report writ .. up does not ident ify 
 
thes. signfic~~t potenti.. l riaks or the aources of these cont~inanta.
 

61 In the f i r s t chapter, where it de.cribsa the nuaber of ACes. should acknowledge that 
 
the 08_ RAP haa been deHsted ~nd t ha t ther" ar.. no siqnHicant exposure concerns. 
 

11 TIle report could be 9r... t1y iJlllroved by revi~in9 and incorporating i nfOcm!Ot i on in RAP 
 
repons that provide a ..r. clllJllrehensive picture of hl;lll1lll h.... lth rela ted ConCerns and 
 
i8S101eS. 
 

J ..ckie l'iaher 
 
Environ~ntal Health Coordinator 
 
Great Lake. Na t i ona l Progr..m Office 
 
U.S. EPA 
17 W. J acka on Bl vd. G17-J 
Chicago , I L 60604 
Ph. 312-35l-1481 ,
 
 

http:ch....ic.
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Halt' :	 	 October 31,2006 

SUbjKI:	 	 Review and comment upon Dr(Jfi Pu1>lic Hffllth Imp/ieaf/OIlS of 
H.cardous II Ds,e S'ln '" 1M Tll""l)"-SU U-S. Great Lakes Arr.u of 
C...........I'If. October, 2006. Prepared by S}T3CU5C Research Corporat ion for 
U.S. Department o f Health and Human Services. 

h um:	 	 Brenda Jones. RP~I and Ton:h We AOC Liason 

-"0;	 	 Jack ie Fisher. Great Lakes ~alion al Program Offi ce 

Thank you for the opportunity to review /)ru/ i I' r,blic Health Implica tion.• orU": ,,, dous II .....,.· 
Si l('~ In rhe TI<" nly~Six US Grear 1-ake.. Areas vi Concern, October 2001>, M y comments be lo'" 
arc significant in that there are facts in the document that are wrong. They must be corrected 
prior to finalizat ion of tile docum ent ~ly comments afC also limited to the Torch LI ke AOC 
I'llTtiOIlSof the report. 

1.	 	Page xx, 4th paragraph: Torch Lake is not listed as a l ake Superior AOC . Also, ifTorch 
is listed in the next n'Tliion of the document. please note that the contaminants of concern 
are not PAil . 

2.	 Section b,2, first sentence: The description of the AOC is '" rong. The description should 
have been taken from the 1987 RA P document produced by ~ Ii"higan DEQ. The correct 
description of the AOC is: TOITh U IAi' <lnd iu immedwte ..m ·irons . Please replace tile 
entire first sentence of this section with this correct descript ion. 

3.	 	Section 6-2. third sentence: the only waste site wit hin the AOC' is the western shore of 
Ton:h We. "' hich constitutes the AOC . 

-I Based on comment #2 aoo,,,, the map of the AOC is ieccrrect as well. Attached is;l 
correct map o f the AOC. 

S,	 	Section 6.2.U. page H2. ('al_-gory ofPubhc Health Hazard: M D~R reports tbat thc)' 
baH not received any rcpons of fish tumors since 1993. In fact. ~lDEQ is currently in 
the process o f rernoving the lish tumor beneficial usc impairmen t (B L:!) from the current 
list of BL:ls. 

b.	 	Sectioo 6.2.1.1, page 3n, Contaminants o f('oncern . ._, last two sentences: pkllSe revise 
th" last tw 0 sentences as folio'" s: nre Su,..-rfu"d remedl' consisl,.J 0/co\ ~'ri"K almost tJoo 
acres o/Iailmgs a"d slag rdN .. uh .-lea" soil <lnd \-ef{,'t<ltion to stah,l,:e fhe SOIl. 
Super/uml declared Ihe site construcnon romplete in Septemfte,. :;005. More specifically. 
Ihe approximale 4tJQacres 0/ th<' Su['("rpmd thaI lie ..holly " 'ithi" the AOC "we 
co"'pJ.-t,'d i" :;(J(}} . This ""."".• thm "II p/"""ed ,<'meJi,,/ acti,'ili<,.' ",,,I.., Ihe Sup,..rfunil 
prog ram are CO"'p"·I<,. 

7.	 Section b.2 1.1. page 3S2. Public ll ca lth Ou tcome Data: ",hat docs being Sca ndinavian 
have to do with stomach cancer? 
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8.	 	Sect ion 6 .2. 1.1, page 352, Conclusions : replace the last sentence as follows: 	 All remedial 
activities under Superfund arc complete and monitoring indicates that contamination 
levels me within safety standards . 

9.	 Section 6.2.5 I , las\ paragraph: replace the middle sentence wIth Sin ce 1999, when 
5uf'<'rflIllJ n'/Iledialio1J began. almost 800 acres ofthe Turch Lake Superfllnd site have 
been «'medialed Ho....ner, (",ly II smaller portion vf Ihis, approximately 4 fi() acres. 
reside \>'ithin the hUlmJaries of rhe Torch Lake AOe. 

10. Stttion 6.2.5.5, page 355: This whole s..'Chon is mcorrec t. There arc only 3 SU Is for the 
Torch Lake AOe, they are: Fish Tumors or Other Deformities. Restrictions on Fish 
Consumption, and O..::gradatlon of Benthos. Please revise the seclion aCCor<lingly. 

II. Page 379 : Torch l ake is not listed nor discussed in (he LIke Super ior sect ion, 
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Ashizawa, Annette (ATSDRIDTEMIATB) 

From: 	 El$ter.MarI<o--."9lt.gov 

s-tll : 	 'Thu"sd<ty . No••..."" 02 , 2006 8 :55 AM 

To: 	 Fosher~.epagov 

Co::: 	 Ashizawa. Anroene (ATSORU TE'-" ATBj; CO*gII Oavid@epamllll epa gov: 
 
GuleDan.Glory@eplOInlIl .epa.gov;tnomlo. ...od<o@epama• .epa.gov 
 

Subj-.::l: Re EPA Comment. on ATSOR AOC Report 

Annette: 

r ..e fina lly found ti me loday t o go over the exec Summary an d the conc lusions seeton of the 
report . But two early comments and the rest lat er today. 

I strongly ad.. tse letting th e Federal Sta te AOC Coord Inating Committee (FEDSTACC) re..iew this 
document. FEDSTACC was called for in the December 2005 Great Lake Regional Collabora tion 
Strategy Report as called for under the President's Executi..e Order on Great Lakes management. 
The entire effort is managed by the GReat Lakes lnter /lgency Task Force , /I ceereet Ie..el committee 
ctwllred by EPA Admm,st~ tor Johnson. I oeneve your cabinet seereterv is on it, 100. FEOSTACC 
has all of the eight GLs states RAP Prog ram Managers es well as RAP pf'O\ilram managers from five 
federal agencies. It also has thoe Great Lakes COmmISSion and we are lookIng 'or tribal 
representatiOn. FEOSTACC IS ba.sic<J11y cha rv ed wIth settIng US RAP polICY and priorit ies. Ilhlnk 
thoey really need to re..ICW thIS before It goes publiC . I would be happy to hoe lp you coordinate th IS 
effort. Under separate emaIl, I WIll forward you lhoe Qn9lna l call leiter tor the creeeee of this group. 

Regarding the maps uSC'd for your analysIS. I remember shanng early d rafts of the maps WIth one 
of your staff a while a9O. His name escapes me. I expla Ined that the maps were draft and that we 
were in the midst of a process to noanze t hem in GIS form and I encourage h im to wail unlillhen. 
The maps have now been fm"Iized are in GIS format (ARC Shape flies ) which I would be happy to 
share wi th you . Using these Irnanzed maps would help you greatly in narrowing the field of sues 
addressed. I urge you to consider redoing the study with the official eeoeeenes. 
Regards, 
Mark Eisl er 
Senior Prog ram Analyst 
USEPA·Greal Lakes Nat ional Program Office 
17 W. Jackson Blv d. (G- l 7J) 
Chicago, I L 60604 
P: 3 12'886 ~ 38 S 7 

F: 312-353-2018 
email : els t er~m ar k@l e pa.gov 

webs,te: www,epa .gov/ glnpg/ 
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